Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 6 December 2012 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Sharpe and Clive Skelton
Vickie Priestley (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
6 DECEMBER 2012

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield S4 7YP
Report of the Chief Lic
[...]
interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Sheffield

City Council

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 6th December 2012
| Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: And.yr Ruston
Summary: To consider a Premises Licence Application made under the Licensing Act
2003.
Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such

steps, as the Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



Page 6



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, Ref No: 91/12

HEAD OF LICENSING. TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield, S4 7YP.

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

22

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

51

5.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider a Premises Licence Application made under the Licensing Act 2003. Members
should note the determination of the application has been deferred from the meeting on 20™
November 2012.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is A & D (UK) Limited.

The application, which was received on 13 September 2012 is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL
Representations concerning the application have been received from the following :-
o Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board Attached at Appendix ‘B’

As the representations have not been resolved, the matter is referred to the Licensing
Committee.

The applicant and representatives from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of
the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘C'.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However, additional
costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it may not be
possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept
under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out ifs
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as: -

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b) public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,
d) the protection of children from harm.

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to the

published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182.

Page 7



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

-7

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by the
Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘D'

Attached at Appendix ‘D’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party pr
[...]
Delivered:

Delivered:

Delivered;

Delivared:
Delivered:

Delivered:

06M11/2012 15:44
06/11/2012 15:44
06/11/2012 15:44
0811112012 15:44
06/11/2012 15:44

06/11/2012 1544
06M1/2012 15:44

0B/H1/2012 15:44
06/11/2012 1544

06/11/2012 15:44
06/11/2012 15:44
06/11/2012 15:44



Ieslg

Y /P00 FYALZ

UolsAEy JSqWnp Guimeag
NYd HO01d 15di4 Q3IS0dOYd
. Bumeig
WAL bS5
Plagsauys
F=ans weybuyg
RS 0A 54
.
00T 1 ZT0Z 130
sreas 2B
L) T Uoisinsy
5
R —

udaos
axt

s 0g
an

i

s

Page 28

~J

i,



HnLaod

]

Jaayg

Uosiney

bV /E00 / VAL |

N¥1d WOOTH 43S0doHd

&L Sumaig
VAL ¥S
PiRIgaYS
1eaas weybuyg
...& 4 .Qm ‘i SHENLL oy
00T T CI0Z DNy
g =24

s1990 | Zi/80/07 R T%smc

- U

DNRIC 1405

HIHDLTH

|

T

HOLLIO3Y

HIINAGD

zwuooy

THOOU

£ 1oou

Page 29



Page 30



Rhodes Emma (CEX)

From: Hague Julie

Sent: 30 October 2012 16:54

To: Licensing(General)

Ce: ‘identityxco@hotmail.com'’

Subject; REPRESENTATION: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - PARADISE,
EFFINGHAM STREET, SHEFFLELD 34 7YP

Importance: High

Attachmenis: Paradise.doc; Paradise cover letter.doc

Paradise.doc (135  Paradise cover
KB) letter.doc (132...

For the attention of the Licensing Authority

This e'mailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the Licensing
Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by e'mail

Please be informed that | have made a representation on behalf of the Sheffield Safeguarding
Children Board in relation to the above application. The representation is submitted to the
Licensing Authority and is attached to this e'mail along with related correspondence for the

consideration of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Thank you.

Julie Hague
Licensing Project Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

Tel 0114 2736753
julie.hague@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 31



@,a‘;zS 53 : .
£ i o

T - QJ@
ety \r‘?a.e-
Q"'ng chnas

30““ October 2012 Address correspondence to:

Julie Hague
Sheffield Safeguarding Children
Board - Licensing Project

The Licensing Authority Floar 2
General Licensing Section Redvers House
Union Street

Town Hall Sheffield §1 240
Surre Street Telephone: 0114 2736753

Y

, Email: Julie.haogue@shefffisld.aov.ult
Sheffield S1 2HH Fax: 0114 2734628
Dear Sirs

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: PARADISE, EFFINGHAM STREET, SHEFFIELD
S47YP

| am writing on behalf of the Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board to make a
Representation in relation to the above application. The reason for the Representation is
stated below and | would ask the Licensing Authority to consider that, if the application is
granted, the proposed conditions should be attached to the premises licence for the
Protection of Children from Harm, under The Licensing Act 2003.

I note that, if a premises licence is granted, the trade would operate as an adult
entertainment venue, including the provision of R18 category films and recorded music.

The applicant does not state that the premises shall operate an adult-only membership
scheme or specify a recognised age verification scheme to prevent the admission of
children. In light of the proposed activities at the premises, | am concerned that the
operating schedule at section P(e) of the application does not contain adequate measures |
for the protection of children from harm to prevent young people accessing or working at
the premises.

I am therefore writing to propose that the following conditions are attached to the licence, if
granted by the Licensing Authority:

1. Atthe point of entry to the premises, a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme must be
operated. This must include refusals records, signage and staff fraining records.

2. All employees, volunteers or entertainers must be aged 18 years or over. A record of each
employee’s name, address, national insurance number, photograph and date of hirth will
be retained and these details must be checked and verified by the premises manager or
premises licence holder, against other recognised forms of identity (passport; photo-driving
licence). These records must be retained at the premises for a minimum of 12 months
from the date of employment and made available to officers of Responsible Authorities on

request.
Continued .../

Page 32



3. Sighage must be displayed at points of entry that persons under the age of 18 are
prohibited and that the Challenge 25 scheme operates.

3. Persons re-entering the premises must be subject to the same security and identity checks
as customers first entering the premises at any given period of trade.

The above conditions would provide a structured and enforceable system to prevent children
and young people from accessing the venue.

Fwill liaise with the applicant to resolve the issues and notify the Licensing Authority if an
agreement is reached without the need for a formal hearing.

Yaurs faithfully

JULIE HAGUE
Licensing Project Manager
Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

Cc The Applicant

Page 33



30m October 2012 Address correspondence fo:

Julie Hague
A&D UK Ltd Sheffield Safeguarding Children
West Yorkshire Accountancy Services poard - Licensing Project
Redvers House
Union Street
_ Sheffield 51 2JQ
BY EMAIL Telephone: 0114 2736753

Email: Julie. hague@shefffield gov. uk

Fax: 0114 2734628

Dear Sirs

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: PARA@ESE, EFFINGHAM STREET,
SHEFFIELD 84 7YP

Thank you for providing a copy of the above application to the Safeguarding Ghildren
Board as the Responsible Authority for the protection of children from harm under the
Licensing Act 2003. I am writing to inform you that I have made a representation in
relation to the application. Please find enclosed with this letter a copy of the
representation for your information. '

If you wish to further discuss the representation please contact me on the above number.
However, if you are able to agree to the proposed licence conditions for the protection of
children from harm, please confirm in writing (email is acceptable) as soon as possible so
that the Representation can be withdrawn.

Yours sincerely -

JULIE HAGUE

Licensing Project Manager

Sheffisld Safeguarding Children Board

Ce¢ Licensing Authority

Page 34



Page 35



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAD3 Premises Licence Application

A & D (UKj) Limited
The Lodge

Copley Weod -
Copley

West Yorkshire
HX3 074

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 13 September 2012 received
your application in respect of the premises known as Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield,
54 TYP.

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following:
o Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NQOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on the 6" December 2612 at 10am: following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
guestions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parlies to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City

Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 3HD within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: Signed:

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield Gity Counil, Bleck C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road
Sheffield S8 3HD.

Page 36

&



LICENSING ACT 2003

Notice of h@aﬁ"éh@g of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAC3 Premises Licence Application

Ms Julie Hague

Floor 2 Redvers House
Union Street

Sheffield

512JQ

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, onthe 13 September 2012 received
an application in respect of the premises known as Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield,
S4 7YP

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following:

o Sheffield Safeguarding Children Board

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hali, Pinstone Street, Sheffield
S1 2HH, on the 6™ December 2012 at 10am:; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a party are as follows:

1) The representations you have made with reference to these particular premises and the

four core objectives.
2) You may aiso be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representations.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, §9 3HD, within five
(8) working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing ie to be held.

Dated: Signed:
The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffisld City Gouncil, Block G Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road,
Sheffield, 58 3HD

Page 37



Page 38



Frmd e demd WS I N N S AW L L

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:
LAGS Premises Licence Application

A & D (UK) Limited
The Lodge

Copley Wood
Copley

West Yorkshire
HX3 0TJ

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 13 September 2012 received
your application in respect of the premises known as Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield,
54 TYP.

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following:
¢ Shefiield Safeguarding Children Board

on the likely effect of this application on the promation of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearing to
be held in a meeting room at Sheffield City Council, The Town Hall, Pinstone Stresf, Sheffield
81 2HH, on the 6™ December 2012 at 1Gam,; following which the Council will issue a notice of
determination of the application.

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant fepresentations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing
from a parly are as follows:

1) Your response to the representations made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
application for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and retuin it to: Licensing Service, Sheffisld City
Coungil, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, $9 38D within five (5)
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Dated: Signed:

The officer appointed for this purpose
Licensing Officer

Please address any communications io: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Black & Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Read
Sheffield 89 3HD.

Page 39


[...]
asked to:-

(i detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be
asked guestions by members and with the ieave of the Chair from the other
parties present.

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)i There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing wil! be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 41



LICENSING ACT 2003

: R B E R R q, Py acj-lii.rlzy-ll WA
Form LLAR 1 e
Regulation 8

Notice of actions following receipt of notice of hearing

To  Licensing Service,
Sheffield City Council
Block C Staniforth Road Depot
Staniforth Road
Sheffield
59 2HD

Of A& D (UK) Limited
The Lodge
Copley Wood
Copley
West Yorkshire
HK3 07J
hereby confirm that | have received the Notice of Hearing dated and notify you as follows

{please complete):

[ 1 lintend to attend the hearing

[ 1 Idonotintend to attend the hearing

lintend to be represented at the hearing by: ... ...

B le—ad

[ do not intend to be represented at the hearing by:......................................

=

[ 1 [considerthe hearing to be unnecessary because:

[ 1 drequestthal .. ... . .. should appear at the
hearing and set out below the point or points on which this person may be able to
assist the authority in relation to this application, representations or notice of the
party making the req
[...]
 any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
hefore the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield S4 7YP



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 6 December 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton and 

Philip Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - PARADISE, EFFINGHAM STREET, SHEFFIELD, S4 
7YP 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Paradise, 
Effingham Street, Sheffield, S4 7YP. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Julie Hague (Sheffield Safeguarding 

Children Board, Objector), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee), Andy Ruston (Licensing Officer) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). The applicant did not attend the meeting and 
as it was his second opportunity to attend a hearing, the application 
was considered in his absence. 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which 

would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that representations had been received from the Sheffield 
Safeguarding Children Board, and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to 
the report. 

  
4.5 Julie Hague stated that the Board had made a representation in 

response to the application on the basis that the measures offered in 
parts (b) and (e) of the operating schedule did not specify suitable or 
stringent systems for the protection of children from harm.  The Board 
considered that the style and character of the premises was that of an 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.12.2012 

Page 2 of 3 
 

adult venue, providing entertainment of a sexual nature, and was 
concerned that without more stringent safeguarding systems, children 
and young people may be able to access the premises as customers 
or to work there.  Ms Hague referred specifically to the lack of a 
recognised proof of age scheme, signage, staff training, employment 
records or identity verification procedures, all of which had been 
accepted by other local operators providing adult entertainment 
venues in the City, and which were routinely complied with in 
Sheffield.  The main issue of contention appeared to relate to the 
requirement for workers at the premises to provide a National 
Insurance number, which was required to reduce the risk of people 
using a false identification and was a necessary measure to allow the 
age and identity of a person to be checked.   

  
4.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

hearing be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure 
to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.7 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the application. 
  
4.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.9 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises 

Licence in respect of Paradise, Effingham Street, Sheffield, S4 7YP, 
subject to the amended application, operating schedule, agreed 
conditions and to the additional conditions now made as follows:- 

  
 (a) at the point of entry to the premises a Challenge 25 proof of age 

scheme must be operated, and which must include refusals 
records, signage and staff training records; 

  
 (b) all employees, volunteers and entertainers must be aged 18 

years or over and, a record of each employees’ name, address, 
National Insurance number, photograph and date of birth will be 
retained and these details must be checked and verified by the 
Premises Manager or Premises Licence Holder against other 
recognised forms of identity, such as a passport or photo-driving 
licence; these records must be retained at the premises for a 
minimum of 12 months from the date of employment and made 
available to officers of responsible authorities on request; 

  
 (c) signage must be displayed externally, at points of entry, 

indicating that persons under the age of 18 are prohibited and 
that a Challenge 25 scheme operates; and 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 6.12.2012 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 (d) persons re-entering the premises must be subject to the same 
security and identity checks as customers first entering the 
premises at any given period of trade. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating 

conditions will be included in the written Notice of Determination.) 
  
 


